Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench, by its 
Order dated 12 November 2025, which became 
effective on 28 November, 2025. 

In accordance with the Scheme, and without any 
further application, act, or deed, the Transferee 
Company has issued and allotted 3,77,29,230 
(Three Crore Seventy-Seven Lakh Twenty-Nine 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty) equity shares of 
INR 2 each to the Acquirers and Person Acting in 
Concert. 

5. Relevant regulation under which the 
acquirer is exempted from making open 
offer. 

The acquirers are exempted from making open 
offer as per Regulation 10(1)(d)(ii) of SEBI SAST